

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC ORDER

<u>The County Borough of Wrexham</u> (Wayfarers, Llanarmon Dyffryn Ceiriog) (Temporary Prohibition of Through Traffic) Order 2025

WHEREAS the County Borough Council of Wrexham (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") being the Highway Authority for Wayfarers, Llanarmon Dyffryn Ceiriog in the County Borough of Wrexham are satisfied that traffic in the said roads should be restricted because works are being or are proposed to be executed on or near the roads and because of the likelihood of danger to the public.

NOW THEREFORE the Council in exercise of its powers under Section 14(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and of all other powers them enabling in that behalf hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. No person shall cause any vehicle to proceed in that length of Wayfarers from Pentre, Llanarmon DC in a North Westerly direction for a distance of 3,900m to Pen Bwlch Llandrillo
- 2. Access will be maintained throughout the period of prohibition for emergency vehicles.
- 3. This Order shall come into force on the 6th April 2025 and shall continue in force for 18 months.
- 4. This Order may be cited as the County Borough of Wrexham (Wayfarers, Llanarmon Dyffryn Ceiriog) (Temporary Prohibition of Through Traffic) Order 2025.

GIVEN UNDER THE COMMON SEAL of **WREXHAM COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL** This 4 day of April 2025

in the presence of

Chief Officer Governance & Customer.

